through the Acting Land Deed Maker or Notary at the Sleman Regency 

Land Office5. 

When the Defendant was invited by the Plaintiff to carry out the 

process of changing the name of the land object, the Defendant through 

his legal representative refused to do so and asked for an additional 

payment of Rp.150,000,000.00 (one hundred and fifty million rupiah). 

This was not agreed by the Plaintiff because the additional fee clause 

was not contained in the pre-agreed agreement. Seeing the situation that 

the Plaintiff refused to provide the additional fee, the Defendant did 

not want to conduct the name change process so that the name change

[...]

property seller, the Plaintiff offered the house to be built within 4 (four) 

months at a price of Rp.300,000,000 (three hundred million rupiah) to 

the Defendant and agreed by both parties. The defendant paid an 

agreement of Rp.8,000,000.00 (eight million rupiah) and paid a second 

time Rp.192,000,000.00 (one hundred and ninety-two million rupiah) 

the remaining payment will be paid when the house has been 

completed. 

As time went by, it turned out that the construction was not 

completed, so the Defendant reminded the Plaintiff to complete it 

according to the agreed tempo, which was 4 months.

[...]

2015 amounting to Rp.50,000,000.00 (fifty million rupiah), on the 

stairs; April 20, 2015 amounted to Rp.50,000,000.00 (fifty million 

rupiah) and mid-2015 amounted to Rp.100,000,000.00 (one hundred 

million rupiah) so that the plaintiff only paid Rp.250,000,000.00 (two 

hundred and fifty million rupiah) and left a debt of Rp.150,000,000.00 

(one hundred and fifty million rupiah).    

Until finally, in 2015 the Plaintiff re -established legal relations 

with the Defendant by exchanging land rolls. The Defendant who has 

land in Sidoarum worth Rp.400,000,000 (four hundred million rupiah) 

which has been renovated for Rp.190,000,000 (one hundred and fifty 

million rupiah) will be exchanged for land owned by the Defendant in 

Papiringan which has a building worth Rp.150,000,000.00 (one 

hundred and fifty million rupiah) with the promise that the defendant 

will refund the cost of the difference in the house and the defendant's 

renovation funds. The plaintiff came to borrow the Defendant's 

certificate to change the name for collateral at the bank for renovation